

No. 15-274

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER;
KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS d/b/a
REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR., M.D.; PAMELA
J. RICHTER, D.O.; and LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND THEIR PATIENTS,

Petitioners,

—v.—

KIRK COLE, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
STATE HEALTH SERVICES; MARI ROBINSON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
OF THE TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF ALABAMA, AND THE
ACLU OF WISCONSIN, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Randall C. Marshall
ACLU FOUNDATION
OF ALABAMA, INC.
P.O. Box 6179
Montgomery, AL 36106-0179

Laurence J. Dupuis
ACLU OF WISCONSIN
FOUNDATION, INC.
207 East Buffalo Street, #325
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Andrew D. Beck
Counsel of Record
Jennifer Dalven
Steven R. Shapiro
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
abeck@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN THREE TRIALS ON ADMITTING PRIVILEGES REQUIREMENTS, DISTRICT COURTS HAVE FOUND THAT SUCH LAWS WOULD UNDERMINE RATHER THAN FURTHER THE STATE INTEREST IN WOMEN’S HEALTH AND WOULD SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN WOMEN.	4
A. All Three District Courts Found That Abortion Is Extremely Safe, And Is As Safe As, Or Safer Than, Other Medical Procedures Commonly Performed In Outpatient Settings By Physicians Who Are Not Required To Have Admitting Privileges	7
B. All Three District Courts Found That An Admitting Privileges Requirement Does Not Improve Continuity Of Care	11
C. All Three District Courts Rejected The Assertion That An Admitting Privileges Requirement Furthers The Interest In Health Through Hospital Credentialing And Oversight	16

D.	All Three District Courts Found That Admitting Privileges Requirements Force Abortion Clinics To Close, Imposing Severe And Insurmountable Obstacles To Women Seeking An Abortion.....	20
E.	All Three District Courts Found That The Expert Testimony Supporting The Restrictions Was Not Credible, Reliable, Or Objective.....	25
II.	WHEN CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ARE AT STAKE, COURTS HAVE THE DUTY TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE LAW ACTUALLY FURTHERS THE GOVERNMENT'S INTERESTS.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	30
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	29
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	29
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	35
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	31, 32
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	29
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Planned Parenthood Assn. of Kan. City, Mo., Inc. v.</i> <i>Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical</i> <i>Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	23, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833	23, 25, 29, 30, 32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	13

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen,
94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....*passim*

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel,
806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)*passim*

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange,
33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....*passim*

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange,
33 F. Supp. 3d 1381 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....*passim*

Sell v. United States, 539 U.S. 166 (2003) 30

Simopoulos v. Virginia, 462 U.S. 506 (1983) 30

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000) 33

W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 4873125
(M.D. Ala. Aug. 13, 2015).....*passim*

Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole,
790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015) 3, 28, 35

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey,
46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014)*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elizabeth G. Raymond et al., *The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion & Childbirth in the United States*, 119 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 215 (2012) 8

Kelly Cleland et al., *Significant Adverse Events and Outcomes After Medical Abortion*, 121 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 166 (2013)..... 8

Tracy Weitz et al., *Safety of Aspiration Abortion Performed by Nurse Practitioners, Certified Nurse Midwives, and Physician Assistants Under a California Legal Waiver*, 103 Am. J. Public Health 454 (2013) 8
